# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

EXTRA SESSION OF THE THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE, 1853,

AND THE

## THIRTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1854.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: william t. johnson, printer to the state.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

EXTRA SESSION, 1853.

#### Chapter 189.

Снар. 189.

An act to incorporate the Rockland and Machias Steam Navigation Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Francis Cobb, S. H. Talbot, A. C. Spaulding, M. Sect. 1. Sumner, N. E. Thurlow, Larkin Snow, E. S. Blasdell, E. A. Mansfield, H. Meriam, S. W. Pope and their associates and successors are hereby created a corporation by the name of the Rockland and Machias Steam Navigation Company for the pur. Corporate name. pose of navigating by steam the waters of the coast of Maine, and said company is hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the right, powers and privilege conferred on such corporations by the laws of this state and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

Powers, priviliabilities.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and manage real and personal estate to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars personal estate. with full power to manage and dispose of the same, and to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Shares.

This act shall take effect from and after its ap- When to take effect. proval by the governor.

[Approved September 24, 1853.]

#### Chapter 190.

An act to repeal the act to incorporate the Little Androscoggin Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. An act entitled an act to incorporate the Little Charterrepealed. Androscoggin Company, approved February twenty-six, eighteen hundred and fifty-three, is hereby repealed.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved September 27, 1853.)